In the course of preparing the Company’s consolidated financial statements for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2023,
the Company determined that, notwithstanding reliance on its independent tax credit advisors, it is not able to treat the
ultimate realization of the ERCs as “probable” under U.S. generally accepted accounting practices, therefore, requiring
the restatement of the Company’s previously issued consolidated financial statements for the referenced periods and
amendments to the Company’s related previously filed quarterly reports on Form 10-Q during such year.

Although the Company had engaged an independent national tax credit advisory firm that had advised the Company that
it qualified for the ERCs as previously reported, the Company determined that it could no longer rely on such advice.

PART I – FINANCIAL INFORMATION
FLUSHING FINANCIAL CORPORATION and SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(Unaudited)

-8-

The following tables summarize the effects of the restatements on select consolidated financial statements as reported as
of and for the periods stated and are unaudited:

Consolidated Statements of Financial Condition:

 As of June 30, 2023

(In thousands) As Reported  Adjustments  As Restated

Other assets $  191,752  $  969  $  192,721
Total assets   8,473,883   969   8,474,852
Other liabilities   177,088   2,025   179,113
Total liabilities   7,802,580   2,025   7,804,605
Retained earnings   547,811   (1,056)   546,755
Total stockholders’ equity   671,303   (1,056)   670,247
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   8,473,883   969   8,474,852

Consolidated Statements of Income:

 For the three months ended June 30, 2023

(In thousands, except per share data) As Reported  Adjustments  As Restated

Other income $  765  $  (102)  $  663
Total non-interest income   5,122   (102)   5,020
Salaries and employee benefits   19,493   197   19,690
Professional services   2,657   (366)   2,291
Total non-interest expense   35,279   (169)   35,110
Income before income taxes   11,805   67   11,872
Federal income tax   2,194   24   2,218
State and local income tax   983   (15)   968
Total provision for income tax   3,177   9   3,186
Net income   8,628   58   8,686
Basic earnings per common share   0.29   -   0.29
Diluted earnings per common share   0.29   -   0.29

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income:

 For the three months ended June 30, 2023

(In thousands) As Reported  Adjustments  As Restated

Net income $  8,628  $  58  $  8,686
Comprehensive net income   10,393   58   10,451

PART I – FINANCIAL INFORMATION
FLUSHING FINANCIAL CORPORATION and SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(Unaudited)

-9-

Consolidated Statements of Income:

 For the six months ended June 30, 2023

(In thousands, except per share data) As Reported  Adjustments  As Restated

Other income  $ 1,783  $  (153)  $  1,630
Total non-interest income   12,030   (153)   11,877
Salaries and employee benefits   40,380   1,872   42,252
Professional services   5,140   (588)   4,552
Total non-interest expense   72,982   1,284   74,266
Income before income taxes   18,764   (1,437)   17,327
Federal income tax   3,561   (272)   3,289
State and local income tax   1,417   (109)   1,308
Total provision for income tax   4,978   (381)   4,597
Net income   13,786   (1,056)   12,730
Basic earnings per common share   0.46   (0.04)   0.42
Diluted earnings per common share   0.46   (0.04)   0.42

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income:

 For the six months ended June 30, 2023

(In thousands) As Reported  Adjustments  As Restated

Net income $  13,786  $  (1,056)  $  12,730
Comprehensive net income   14,255   (1,056)   13,199

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows:

Operating Activities: For the six months ended June 30, 2023

(In thousands) As Reported  Adjustments  As Restated

Net income $  13,786  $  (1,056)  $ 12,730
(Increase) decrease in other assets   (15,971)   (969)   (16,940)
(Decrease) increase in other liabilities   (10,730)   2,025   (8,705)

In addition, the following footnotes have been updated to reflect the restated amounts:

 Note 3 – Earnings Per Share
 Note 13 – Regulatory Capital

PART I – FINANCIAL INFORMATION
FLUSHING FINANCIAL CORPORATION and SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(Unaudited)

-10-

2.   Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at
the date of the financial statements and reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period. Estimates

[…]

the carrying value and determine if impairment is required.

In performing the goodwill impairment testing, the Company has identified a single reporting unit. The Company
performed a quantitative assessment in reviewing the carrying value of goodwill as of December 31, 2022, which was
repeated in the second quarter of 2023, concluding that there was no goodwill impairment at June 30, 2023. At June 30,
2023 and December 31, 2022, the carrying amount of goodwill totaled $17.6 million at each period. The identification of
additional reporting units, the use of other valuation techniques and/or changes to input assumptions used in the analysis
could result in materially different evaluations of goodwill impairment.

PART I – FINANCIAL INFORMATION
FLUSHING FINANCIAL CORPORATION and SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(Unaudited)

-11-

3.   Earnings Per Share

Earnings per common share have been computed based on the following:

  For the three months ended  For the six months ended
  June 30,  June 30,

2023
(As Restated)

  2022

2023
(As Restated)   2022

  (Dollars in thousands, except per share data)
Net income, as reported

 $  8,686  $  25,035  $  12,730  $

43,254
Divided by:

Weighted average common shares outstanding (1)
   30,090   30,937   30,177

31,095

Basic earnings per common share  $  0.29  $  0.81  $  0.42  $  1.39
Diluted earnings per common share  $  0.29  $  0.81  $  0.42  $  1.39
Dividend Payout ratio

75.9 %

 27.2 %  104.8 %

  31.7 %

(1) For the three and six months ended June 30, 2023, and 2022, there were no common stock equivalents that were anti-dilutive.

4.   Securities

The following table summarizes the Company’s portfolio of securities held-to-maturity on June 30, 2023:

   Gross  Gross
  Amortized   Unrecognized  Unrecognized
   Cost   Fair Value   Gains  Losses
  (In thousands)

Municipals  $  66,548  $  57,326  $  — $  9,222
Total municipals   66,548   57,326   —   9,222

FNMA   7,865   7,011   —   854

Total mortgage-backed securities   7,865   7,011   —   854

Allowance for credit losses   (1,079)   —   —   —

Total  $  73,334  $  64,337  $  — $  10,076

PART I – FINANCIAL INFORMATION
FLUSHING FINANCIAL CORPORATION and SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(Unaudited)

-12-

The following table summarizes the Company’s portfolio of securities held-to-maturity on December 31, 2022:

   Gross  Gross
  Amortized   Unrecognized  Unrecognized
   Cost   Fair Value   Gains  Losses
  (In thousands)
Municipals  $  66,936  $  55,561  $  — $  11,375

Total municipals   66,936   55,561   —   11,375

FNMA   7,875   6,989   —   886
Total mortgage-backed securities   7,875   6,989   —   886

Allowance for credit losses   (1,100)   —   —   —
Total  $  73,711  $  62,550  $  — $  12,261

The following table summarizes the Company’s portfolio of securities available for sale on June 30, 2023:

   Gross  Gross
  Amortized   Unrealized  Unrealized
   Cost   Fair Value   Gains   Losses
  (In thousands)

U.S. government agencies  $  83,339  $  81,290  $  151  $  2,200
Corporate   173,095   150,602   —   22,493
Mutual funds   11,346   11,346   —   —
Collateralized loan obligations   262,471   258,973   58   3,556
Other   1,434   1,434   —   —

Total other securities   531,685   503,645   209   28,249
REMIC and CMO   168,675   140,161   —   28,514
GNMA   8,861   7,079   1   1,783
FNMA   165,064   141,717   —   23,347
FHLMC   92,810   76,954   —   15,856

Total mortgage-backed securities   435,410   365,911   1   69,500
   Total Securities excluding portfolio layer adjustments   967,095   869,556   210   97,749
Unallocated portfolio layer basis adjustments (1)   (5,504)  n/a   —   (5,504)

Total securities available for sale  $  961,591  $  869,556  $  210  $  92,245

(1) Represents the amount of portfolio layer method basis adjustments related to available for sale (“AFS”) securities hedged in a closed portfolio. Under
GAAP portfolio layer method basis adjustments are not allocated to individual securities, however, the amounts impact the unrealized gains or losses for
the individual securities being hedged. See Note 11 (“Derivative Financial Instruments”) of the Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements.

PART I – FINANCIAL INFORMATION
FLUSHING FINANCIAL CORPORATION and SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(Unaudited)

[…]

if such assets were sold, or, in the case of securities classified as available for sale, decreases in the Company’s
stockholders’ equity, if such securities were retained.

The Company quantifies the net portfolio value should interest rates immediately go up or down 100 or 200 basis points,
assuming the yield curves of the rate shocks will be parallel to each other.  Net portfolio value is defined as the market
value of assets net of the market value of liabilities. The market value of assets and liabilities is determined using a
discounted cash flow calculation. The net portfolio value ratio is the ratio of the net portfolio value to the market value of
assets. The changes in value are measured as percentage changes from the net portfolio value at the base interest rate
scenario. The base interest rate scenario assumes interest rates at June 30, 2023. Various estimates regarding prepayment
assumptions are made at each level of rate shock. At June 30, 2023, the Company was within the guidelines set forth by
the Board of Directors for each interest rate level.

The following table presents the change in the Company’s net portfolio value and the net portfolio value ratio as of June
30, 2023:

 Projected Percentage Change In
Change in Interest Rate  Net Portfolio Value (NPV)   Net Portfolio Value Ratio
-200 Basis points   (4.1) %   10.0 %
-100 Basis points   (1.7)   10.4
Base interest rate   -   10.8
+100 Basis points   (2.3)   10.7
+200 Basis points   (4.5)   10.6

PART I – FINANCIAL INFORMATION
FLUSHING FINANCIAL CORPORATION and SUBSIDIARIES

Management’s Discussions and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations

-58-

Income Simulation Analysis. The Company manages the mix of interest-earning assets and interest-bearing liabilities on a
continuous basis to maximize return and adjust its exposure to interest rate risk. On a quarterly basis, management provides
a report for review by the Asset-Liability Investment Committee (“ALCO”) of the Board of Directors. This report
quantifies the potential changes in net interest income through various interest rate scenarios.

The starting point for the net interest income simulation is an estimate of the next twelve months’ net interest income
assuming that both interest rates and the Company’s interest-sensitive assets and liabilities remain at period-end levels.

The report quantifies the potential changes in net interest income should interest rates go up or down 100 or 200 basis
points (shocked), assuming the yield curves of the rate shocks will be parallel to each other. All changes in income are
measured as percentage changes from the projected net interest income at the base interest rate scenario. The base interest
rate scenario assumes interest rates at June 30, 2023 and 2022. Various estimates regarding prepayment assumptions are
made at each level of rate shock. However, prepayment penalty income is excluded from this analysis. Actual results could
differ significantly from these estimates.

The following table presents the Company’s interest rate shock as of June 30, 2023 and 2022:

  Projected Percentage Change In Net Interest Income
  June 30,
  2023  2022

-200 Basis points   (0.1)%  NA %
-100 Basis points   0.5   5.1
Base interest rate   -   -
+100 Basis points   (3.2)   (8.8)
+200 Basis points   (6.7)   (17.5)

Another net interest income simulation assumes that changes in interest rates change gradually in equal increments over
the twelve-month period. Prepayment penalty income is also excluded from this analysis. Based on these assumptions, net
interest income would be reduced by 2.2% from a 100 basis point increase in rates over the next twelve months. Actual
results could differ significantly from these estimates.

At June 30, 2023, the Company had a derivative portfolio with a notional value totaling $2.0 billion. This portfolio is
designed to move the Company more towards interest rate neutral from changes in interest rates. See Note 11 (“Derivative